FULL PAPER
Extended haplotypes and linkage disequilibrium in the
IL1R1–IL1A–IL1B–IL1RN gene cluster: association with
knee osteoarthritis
AJP Smith1, LJ Keen1, MJ Billingham2, MJ Perry3, CJ Elson1, JR Kirwan4, JE Sims5, M Doherty6,
TD Spector7 and JL Bidwell1
1University of Bristol Department of Pathology and Microbiology, Homoeopathic Hospital Site, Cotham, Bristol, UK; 2University of
Bristol Division of Medicine, Veterinary Anatomy, Southwell Street, Bristol, UK; 3Department of Orthopaedic Surgery, Avon

in controls and patients. Table 4 shows details of the
seven haplotypes with a frequency of 0.05 or higher, in
either controls or patients (haplotype nomenclature is
explained in Table 4 footnote). One haplotype (CCA-1TT)
was significantly less frequent in patients than in
controls (OR¼ 0.37, CI¼ 0.18–0.77, P¼ 0.0036,
Pc¼ 0.029), representing a putative protective factor
against knee OA. When sexes were analysed as
subgroups, the trends were the same: the significance
of the association reduced in males (P¼ 0.051), although
the association with females remained significant
(P¼ 0.014).
To verify these associations in a different population,
we duplicated the analyses in a knee OA patient cohort
from London. The putative risk haplotype in the IL1A–
IL1B–IL1RN region (2C-CTG-1TT) was also significantly
increased in this OA cohort (OR¼ 2.32, CI¼ 1.05–5.08,
P¼ 0.02; Table 3). When sexes were analysed separately,
the association remained significant (males, P¼ 0.00036;
females, P¼ 0.038). A duplicate analysis of the IL1B–
IL1RN region in the London OA cohort showed that the
frequency of the putative protective haplotype was also
significantly reduced (OR¼ 0.19, CI¼ 0.09–0.40,
P¼ 0.0000008; Table 4). As observed with the Bristol
cohort, the statistical significance was lost in males, but
was still highly significant in females (P¼ 0.0000008),
although the numbers (n¼ 38) of males in the London
cohort was low.
Discussion
IL-1 ligand–receptor signalling is a highly sensitive
immune process, where even small changes in gene
expression may result in widespread changes to the cell’s
environment. Indeed, fewer than 10 ligand-occupied IL-1
receptors are sufficient to transduce a strong intracellular
signal.2 IL-1 is a highly proinflammatory cytokine and
Interleukin-1 gene cluster associated with OA
AJP Smith et al
453
Genes and Immunity
Table 1 Specifications and assay conditions for polymorphisms in the IL1R1, IL1A, IL1B and IL1RN genes
Gene, locus and
polymorphism
Allele
frequencies
(controls)
UCSC reference positions* Reference
(GenBank No)
PCR primers (50–30) Ta Assay method or
reference
IL1R1 -227 A4G A¼ 0.43;
G¼ 0.57
chr2:102342131-102342243 (102342188) This paper
(AF366362)
F¼TTGCTCTAAGGATTGGAGGTA 57 IHG (Ref. 34)
R¼GGCTGAATCCAGCTCATTATC
IL1R1 -216 C4T T¼ 0.995;
C¼ 0.005
chr2:102342107-102342338 (102342200) This paper
(AF420463)
F¼TTGCCTGGGCTGACTCTAGG 61***
R¼AACACCAACACCCGCCACTGCA
IL1R1 -167 G4C G¼ 0.91;
C¼ 0.09
chr2:102342107-102342338 (102342249) This paper
(AF366363)
F¼TTGCCTGGGCTGACTCTAGG 61***
R¼AACACCAACACCCGCCACTGCA
IL1R1 Exon 1A +102/103
haplotype
1¼ 0.58;